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City of Portland, Maine 
389 Congress Street, 04101 
Location of Construction: 

601 DANFORTH ST 
Business Name: 

Lessee/Buyer’s Name 

- Building or 
Tel: (207) 874 

Owner Name: 

MERRILL INDUSTRIES INC 
Contractor Name: 

Cianbro Corp. 
Phone: 

Use 
-870 

Past Use: 

Marine Terminal 

Permit Application 
3, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

328 W. Comm 

I 

Proposed Use: 

Marine Terminal / Add a newsprint 
warehouse, Vinyl glad galvanized 
steel frame, insulated heated on 
reinforced concrete pad 

I Cost of Work Permit Fee: CEO District: 

Proposed Project Description: 

Add a newsprint warehouse, Vinyl glad galvanized steel frame, insulated 
heated on reinforced concrete pad 

FIRE DEPT: ~ y ’ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  
E] Denied 

Signature 

INSPECTION: 

Signature 

Permit Taken By: 

ldobson 
Date Applied For: 

05/20/2005 

Action: Approved 0 Approved w/Conditions u Denied 

Signature: Date: 

Shoreland 

Wetland 

rJ Floodzone 

3 Subdivision 

~ 

Zoning Approval 

Zoning Appeal 

C Variance 

r] Miscellaneous 

Conditional Use 

- - I Interpretation 

3 Approved 

enied & 
Date: 

- Does Not Require Review 

Requires Review 

17 Approved 

u Approved w/Conditions 

Denie 

- >ate: 

CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official’s authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK. TITLE DATE PHONE 



U U L U Y A L T U  A U . & U T A A -  * . L I U A  -VI--- * - --- --- ---__ Y 

Please calI 874-8703 or 874-8693 to schedule your 
inspections as agreed upon 

Permits expire in 6 months, if the p r o m  nat, started or ceases for 6 months. 

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following 
inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-72 hours in advance 
in order to schedule an inspection: 

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the 
inspection procedure and additional fees from a “Stop Work Order” and “Stop 
Work Order ReIease” will be incurred if the procedure is not fallowed as stated 
below, 

A Pre-construction Meeting will take pIace upon receipt of your building permit. 

~ 

~~~~~~ ~~ ~ 

~- ~-~ ~~ ~ ~~ -~ ~~ ~ ~~ 
~~ -~~ 

(_l@lo i)Foottng/BuiIding Location Inspection: Prior to pouring concrete 

Prior to pouring concrete 

Prior to placing ANY backfill 

, CLb i! ORe-Bar Schedule Inspection: 

Prior to any insulating or drywalling 

i.naI/CertMcate of Occupancy: Prior to any occupancy of the structure or 
use. NOTE: There is a $75.00 fee per 
inspection at this point. 

Certificate of Occupancy is not required for certain projects. Your inspector can advise 
you if your project requires a Certificate of Occupancy. All projects DO require a final 
inspection 

If any of the inspections do not occur, the project cannot go on to the next 
phase, REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES, 

CERDTICATE UPANICES MUST BE ISSUED AND PAID FOR, 

/’ 



0612112665 16: 32 12073242347 RUBB BUILDINGS PAGE 61/07 

TELEFAX 
BUILDING SYSTEMS 

COMPANY: ROB6 INC., 
Sanford Airpart 
P.O. Box 71 1 
Sanford, Mains 04073 
Tel: (207) 324-2877 
Fax: (207) 324-2347 
E-mail: infa@grubbusa.com 

A N  I N T E R N A T I O N A L  C O M P A N Y  
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BUILDING SYSTEMS RUBB, INC. 

June 20,2005 

P.O. Box 711, t Rubb Lane 
Sanford, Maine 04073 USA 
Tel: 207 324 2877 
Fax: 207 324 2347 
E-mail: info@ rubbusa.com 

Mr. Mike Nugent 
Inspection Services Manager 
City of  Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

By Telefax: 207-874-871 6 

Re: Menill. VI1 

DmMike: 

Here are the NFPA 701. test results for the PVC coverhg material used on the smctuw. 
Also included are the specification sheets fox the covering material. 

The Merrill VI1 strvctuxe is a newsprint cond?knhg f a d i s  that will be kept at 
approximately 55" F to 60 O F. It d l 1  be fully insulated with R-19 insulation. 

Sincerely, 
Rubb, Inc. 

RUBB BulLDlffis 
TW 4 191 4&? 2211 
FaX;+44191 6822516 

AN I N TEA N AT1 0 N A L C OM PANY 

JUN. 21 ' 0 5  (WED) 1 6 : 2 4  COMMUNICATION No:34 PAGE. 2 
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fiflSYteIter-Rlte" B y  S e a m a n  O a r p e r a t i o n  ) 
High Performance 8028 Architecfurul Fabric 

458/458 d d / 5  an Sbnix, Tensile ASTM R751 
Procedure I3 

5 W n 5  1bdj.n 

Adhesion 10 l b f h  

SO0 psi ASTM D751 Procedure A 

Dead Load 
MIL-T-52983E b x ~ & k U  

2 in seam, 4 hrs, X in sirip 
266 Ibf d Roam temp. 

Para.4.5.2.19 133 lbf Q 160" F 591 N 8 71°C 

5 cm seam, 4 Ius, 2,5 an strip 
1183 N @ Room temp. 

Low Temperature m ~ 2 1 3 6  LTC Pass -40' F Pass -40" c 
I lS' mnnQeL 4 hR. LTA Pas5 -67* E' pass -55" c 

Mekt C a l W a  &e mvrshpl reqabmdts, UlUXl, NFPA 701, and €TMS 19l 
Flame Resistance d o d  5903 - f sceoad flameoat 

AsIM E M  - Birme e id= *25, ntloke dwelopmmt Y50 

'> ', .----- - ___ __ _ __ - . - .-< --__ b. ---. ---.----.--- -----I--- ----- - -- 

---I- c - -  r --^- M-." JUN 21 '05 (WED) 16 25 COMMUNICATION No.34 PAGE 3 
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Protan Quality 482n82 28 orlsy FR PVC Coated Polyester 

Technial Specifications 

Base Tvpe Polyester, I 100 dtex 

Construction: Woven 

Base Fabric Weight: 6.9 o&y 

Coated Weight: ASTM 13751 

Tongue Tear: ASTM 02261 18011 80 ibs/in 

Trapezoid Tear; M T M  D5733 80/70 Ibs 

Grab Tensile: ASTM 0751 690/620 lbsiin 

Stria Tensile: ASTM 05035 340/335 IbMn 

. 

~ 

Adhesion (Seam Peel); ASTM a751 ?S Ibhn 

Hydrostatic Rsistance: ASTM D751 - Procedure A Over 500 PSI 
I 

 ow Temperature (-40° F): ASTM 02136 Pass 

Flame Resistance; NFPA 701 Pass 
- 

I 

Quality 482 b provided with a matie finish and qualify 782 has a lacquered finish. Standard roll lewh is 150 meters however the 
material can be provided in roll lengths from 5Om to 500m upon Wquest. Roll gmds can normally be slit to custom widths for a 
nominal charge. 

! 
Technical data is based upon average tested production vaiwrs less One standard deviation and is believed to be representative 
of the perfomanc6 characteristic9 of the meterial. Spclficatiwls and characteristics am Jubject to change dthout notice. No 
obligation or liability whatsoever is assumed in connection with this information. The end user is encouraged 10 undertake 
performance testing of their choice io determine the suitability of thie matzorial for its intended end use. 

JUN 21  ' 0 5  (WED) 16 25  COMMUNICATION No. 34  PAGE. 4 
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FAXNO. 2073242347 

Project No.: 81986 
CliCntNo,: 1079 

PAGE 05/67 

P. 17 

Spa&= 
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10 
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. T  

. _  

RUBB BUILDINGS PAGE 06/07 

PJIFPA 701 .. 1996 FIRE TEXTS FOR 
I ? L A M E - ~ S I [ S T ~ T  ‘I”zLE,S AND FILMS 

TEST 2 

Client: 
Address; 

Received Date: 
Test Date: 

Report Date: 

Project No: 

Sample Identification: 

Description: 

Sample Preparation: 

Specimen Wt.: 

Rubb, Ine, 
Sanford Airport 
Sanford, ME 04073 

September 7, 3.999- _, 

September 2 O i m  99 
September 2’1, I999 

10790-105539 

Protan Quality 480 

PVC Coated Polyester 

Tested as received. 

27.77 ounces /sq. yd. 

10 specimens of material 4.9 in. x 47.25 in. are C L Y ~  with their long dimension 
parallel t o  the length direction (“with” machine). The test  specimens are 
conditioned t o  220-225°F (105-108”C) far not; less than one hour and not more than 
3 hours. Specimens are removed fiom the oven one at a time and tested 
immediately. The specimens are supported with clips in a three-sided vertical 
column and exposed t o  an 11” flame for two minutes. The flame impinges 
approximately 7 inches o n  the specimen. 

TEST CRITERLA 

No specimen shall continue flaming for I n O l - 8  than two seconds. Length of char 
shall not exceed 17.13 inches from the bottom edge o f t h e  specimen. No flaming on 
floor of apparatus is allowed for longer than two seconds. 

Omega Polnt Laboratories, inc. 
16015 Shady Falls Road 

Elmendorf, Texas 781 12-9784 

www.opl.com / a-mall: rnoteinfoQopl.com 
21 0-635-~ioo I FAX: 210-635-8101 / aoo-966-5253 

JUN. 21 ’ 05 (WED) 16.25 COMMUNICATION No. 34 PAGE. 6 
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<I 

Project No. 10790-105539 
Rubb, I ~ c .  

XBSX RESULTS 

September 21,1999 
Page 2 

9 10.00 
10 0 0 7.31 

Average 0.1 0 8.01 

Afterflame requirements (None > 2 Sec.): FA$ 
PA2 Flaminp DT~Rs reauirements (None > 2 Sec.): 

;ED 
IED - 

Char GngtG req&ements (None z 17.13 in. from bottom edge): PASSED 

THIS TEST SPECIMEN PASSED TNE NFPA 701 TEST 2 FIRE TEST 

Servando Romo 
Fire Test Technologist 

Reviewed and approved: 

Emst L. Schmidt, Jr. 
Manager, Small Scale Testing 

JUN. 21 ' 05 (WED) 16:26 COMMUNICATIbN N o .  34 PAGE. 7 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: Date Applied For: CBL: 

05-0630 05/20/2005 072 A003001 

I 

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 06/03/2005 
Note: 6/3/05 still needs stamped approved site plan from planning before issuing 

6/16/05 received the stamped approved plans from B.N. & gave to Mike N. 
Ok to Issue: b! 

,ocation of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: 

1) Separate permits shall be required for any new signage. 

2 )  This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. 

Dept: Building Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Mike Nugent Approval Date: 06/22/2005 

Note: 

1) This use is limited to Newsprint rolls or S2 uses such as 
Aircraft hangar 
Asbestos 
Beverages up to and including 12-percent alcohol in metal, glass or ceramic containers 
Cement in bags 
Chalk and crayons 
Dairy products in nonwaxed coated paper containers 
Dry cell batteries 
Electrical coils 
Electrical motors 
Empty cans 
Food products 
Foods in noncombustible containers 
Fresh fruits and vegetables in nonplastic trays or containers 
Frozen foods 
Glass 
Glass bottles, empty or filled with noncombustible liquids 
Gypsum board Inert pigments 
Ivory 
Meats 
Metal cabinets 
Metal desks with plastic tops and trim 
Metal parts 
Metals 
Mirrors 
Oil-filled and other types of distribution transformers 
Parking garages, open or enclosed porcelain and pottery 
Stoves 
Talc and soapstones 
Washers and dryers 

Ok to Issue: 

Phone: 

Any change from the Rolled News Print requires approval. S1 uses shall require a Fire Supression system in accordance with NFPA 
13. 

501 DANFORTH ST 
lusiness Name: 

,essee/Buyer's Name 

MERRILL INDUSTRIES INC 
Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

Cianbro Corp. 328 W. Commercial Street Portland (207) 773-5852 
Phone: Permit Type: 

601 DANFORTH ST 

Additions - Commercial 

'roposed Use: 

Marine Terminal / Add a newsprint warehouse, Vinyl glad 
galvanized steel frame, insulated heated on reinforced concrete pad 

Proposed Project Description: 

Add a newsprint warehouse, Vinyl glad galvanized steel frame, 
insulated heated on reinforced concrete pad 



Location of Construction: 

601 DANFORTH ST 
Business Name: 

Lessee/Buyer's Name 

I 1) Flow test private hydrant to ensure proper fire flow. 

Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone: 

MERRILL INDUSTRIES INC 
Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone 

Cianbro Corp. 328 W. Commercial Street Portland (207) 773-5852 
Phone: Permit Type: 

601 DANFORTH ST 

Additions - Commercial 

2) To maintain access for fire apperatious at all times 

3) Structure to comply with Chapter 42 "storage occupancies" of NFPA 101 

i Dept: Planning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: William B. Needelman Approval Date: 02/08/2005 
Note: Site Plan approval conditions met, but $300 site inspection fee needed prior to building permit. WBN 6-16-0Ok to Issue: 0 
1) 

i.rJThat the applicant provides a water capacity letter prior to issuance of a building permit. 

ii.iIThat the applicant contributes $5000 to the Portland Tree Trust in lieu of on-site landscaping prior to issuance of a building 
permit. 

iii. That the applicant provides evidence that the existing vortechnics unit has been inspected, cleaned and maintained per 
manufacturer's specifications prior to occupancy of the warehouse. 

I iv. I ;That the applicant provides revised lighting fixtures for Planning Authority review and approval. 

V . I  lThat the applicant receive approval or waiver from the Maine Department of Environmental Protection for grading and 
construction at the water's edge. 

Comments: 
5/20/2005-ldobson: We processed a check for 5000 for tree replacement????? LJD 

6/13/2005-mjn: Need Statement of Special Inspections an Fire Separation assembly info. Set up a meeting w/ Gary Surtyn for 3:300 
today 
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Loading Buys - 



All Purpose Building Permit Application 
If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any property within 

the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted. 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure 
s-td s- 73 & 4 

Square Footage of Lot 
l I  2 m 1  Z Y O  

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot 
Chart# 7z  Block# A Lot# 

3, 7, 1s' 

1 

Owner: Telephone: 
2-07 S ' . C ( G  6 i O O  / i f&*fZiQ(  Li c4i'tJcrd'pcL:J &i  

IF THE REQUIRED INFORMATION IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE SUBMISSIONS THE PERMIT WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY 
DENiED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BUILDING/PLANNING DEPARTMENT, WE MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION IN ORDER TO APROVE THIS PERMIT. 

I hereby ceMy that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or mat the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I 
have been authorized by the owner to make thls appllcatlon CIS hls/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all appllcable laws of thls 
Jurisdlctlon. In addMon If a pennit for work described In thls appllcatlon Is Issued. I certify that the Code Oflclal's authorized representatlve 
shall have the authodty to enter all areas covered by thls permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the prov&lons of the codes appllcable 
to thls permit. 

Stgnature of applicant: 1 Date: 73 i'oar I I /  / I 

This is NOT Q per&& you may not commedce ANY work until the permit is Issued. 
If YOU are in a Historic District you may be subject to additional permitting and fees with the 

Planning Department on the 4th  floor of City Hall 
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MERRILL INDUSTRIES, INC. 
1 14 Eben Hill Road. Yarmoutli. M E  04090 

May 20,2005 

City of Portland 
Building Department 
Attn: Michael Nugent 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04102 

Re: Building Permit Application 
Rubb VII, 601 Danforth Street 

Dear Mr. Nugent: 

Merrill Industries is now applying for a building permit to allow construction of Rubb VI1 as 
reviewed and approved with certain conditions by the Planning Department on February 8,2005. 

Merrill Industries, Inc. owns the land and improvements and leases them to Sprague Energy Inc. 
which operates the property as a marine terminal in substantially the same manner as it has been 
operated since 1982. The proposed building will be constructed on the site of a pad currently 
used for the accumulation of recycled metal prior to shipment by ocean vessel. This activity will 
be terminated and the space will be occupied by Rubb VI1 which will be constructed in 
substantially the same manner and for the same purpose as Rubb VI which we constructed in 
2002. Rubb VI1 is designed and will be used for the storage of newsprint. This building will be 
served by rail and truck and will receive cargo from vessels which is currently being 
transshipped directly from the vessel to South Portland warehouses. The net result is a 
significant reduction of truck traffic in and out of the terminal because of the elimination of the 
recycled metal operation. 

As with Rubb VI, Rubb VI1 will have an advanced smoke detection and alarm system. Fire 
suppression as designed and installed by Dean & Allyn will be provided by six hose reels served 
by an 8” water main. 



City of Portland Building Department 
May 20,2005 
Page 2 of 2. 

Planning Department conditions: 

1. 

11. 

iii. 

iv. 

v. 

A water capacity letter from the Portland Water District is enclosed. 
A $5,000 check to the Portland Tree Trust is enclosed. 
Evidence of inspection, cleaning and maintenance of the existing vortechnics unit 
is enclosed. 
A revised exterior lighting fixture (copy enclosed) has been submitted to the 
Planning Board for review and approval. 
A Permit By Rule application for grading at the water’s edge has been filed. 

.. 

Building Department requirements: 

A permit fee based on a construction cost of $2,410,000 is enclosed in the amount 
of $21,711. 

Two sets of stamped drawings and 1 PDF including site plan, grading plan and 
foundation and slab plan prepared by Gagnon Engineering Inc. of Gorham, Maine 
are enclosed. 

Two sets of stamped drawings and 1 PDF including building plan and elevation, 
anchor bolt layouts, roof truss, leg truss and axial steel together with cable 
isometric drawings, purlin and steel layout drawings all prepared by Rubb 
Buildings of Sanford, Maine are enclosed. 

Both firms performed similar work for Rubb VI. 

A Signage permit application will be filed separately. 

Thanks for your early consideration of this important working waterfront project. 
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Mr. Donald T. McElhPnney, P.E., Vice President 
Sebago Technics, Inc. 
one Chabot Street 
Westbrook, Maine 040984339 

Subj&t: Merrifl Marine Terminal, Po~and, Maine 

Dear Mr, McElhinney: 

The District will be pleased to serve the expanded Merrill Marlne Termlnal from 
the wisWng water system operating in the area of Oanforth and Commercial 
Streets. This area is supplied by bur Sebago Lake system, which is a very high 
quality publk water supply that is carefully monitored and protects! from 
external contamination. This suppty currently meets or exceeds all state and 
federal water quality regulations, 

The public water system bas ample capacity to sup* the minor addltional usage 
of the “Rubb VI1 “ structure. Pressure in the main on Danforth Strwt is 
approximately 100 p.s.i. and the flow volume available for fire fighting exceeds 
2500 gallons per minute at the Danforth Street / West Commercial Street mains. 
We cannot vefify the water volume available from the private water system that 
services Merrlll Marine Terminal. 

-_ . _&_ - - - _L We - qogg that wakr pressures in excess of 80 p.s.i. are considered high for __ - . _ _  . - _ c  _ _  
domestic use. The State Plumbing Code requires pressue reducing valves On 
water service pipes that feed domestic fixtures. Please review the Plumbing 
Cade for addltianal informathn. 

Pleas@ contact me if you need any further infixmatiion for this project. 

Yours truly, 

& C. &?we, P.E. 
Chief Engineer 



Merrill's Marine Terminal 

Weekly Stormwater System Maintenance Report 

By: Jeff Brawn Week Ending: 2-May-05 

DAILY: Yard sweeping by. Initials required 

MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY SUNDAY 

DG I DG I DG I DG I DG I I 
WEEKLY: 

Mead Pad Warren Pad 
CATCH CATCH NORTH EAST SOUTH 

BASIN #1 BASIN #2 TRENCH TRENCH TRENCH 

I CLEAN I CLEAN I OK I OK 1 NJA I 
SILT FENCE 
Check, Clean and Repair/Replace as needed 

EastPool OK 
Center Pool OK 
Westwharf OK 

MONTHLY: Open and check on or about the First 411 112005 

VORTECH #1 North west 32" SEDIMENT 

VORTECH #2 South 38' SEDIMENT 

GENERAL COMMENTS (Heavy Precipitation,Spills, System Malfunctions, Cleanings, ETC.) 

ALL SILT FENCE REPAIRED 

CATCH BASINS AND VORTECS NEED CLEANING AND PUMPING 



JOB # 

LIQUID 
(BULK) 

SOLID 
(BULK) 

LIQUID 
(DRUMS) 

SOLID 
(DRUMS) 

I I 
P.0 #/COD A M O U N T  

T&M fl CONTRACT CHANG ORDER 0 
1013 I OCATlON 

GALS 

TONSNOS 
#OFDRUMS AMT 

XOFDRUMS AMT 
GAL 

GAL 

~ 

TYPE 

DISPOSAL: , I 

DESTINATION 

DESTINATION I 
AMOUNT I MANIFEST# 

I 

NAME OF COMPANY DESCRIPTION 

MATERIAL: 
QTY. DESCRIPTION I 

ROPE TYPE: 

OEGREASER. WHAT TYPE7 

TVl  INITIAL PE SETS EMPLO EES IN PPE 

I I 
PPE LEVEL (CIRCLE 041 

A B C O  

PPE TYPE (CIRCLE ON[) 



TYPE: 

DESCRIPTION 

Damlnated by nut slrrfaces and 
strong lines thaf emphasize 
the ptincples of erchltecture, 
the IMPACT Trapezoid cutoff 
wall luminaire make an ide8l 
complement to slta design. 
U,L. Listed end CSA Certlfied 
for wet lcscatlons In down 
mount appllcations and damp 
rocations in up mounted 
applications. 

APPLl CATION 
c 

The IMPACT'$ ruggod dle-caat 
contstructlan and full cutoff 
c~ess~fieb aptlcr perfectly, 
provide fecede and security 
lighting needs for llght 
rsStriCt8d zones surrounding 
schooI5, office campleuas, 
apemenis, and racreational 
faclltties. 

MILL I KEN BROTHERS 207 797 0895 P.84/Q5 

I 

COOPER LIGHTIN~--LUMARK* CATALOG #: 

I SPECICICATIOW FEAIUAEIL 

A4obtSIng 
The housing is a Wo*pisoe 
design of diecast elurninurn 
f o r  pre616e mntml of 
toleran- and ropeetsbillty. 
5 -Mounting 
Geaktmd end zinc plabd rigid 
steel mauntlng artaohment flt6 
dirsctly to 4'' J-Box or wall wtth 
"Hook-N-Lock" meohenism far 
quick instellstion. Sboumd with 
WD (2) osptive camelan 
resistant blebk Mdr mated 
allen heed pet IWWB 
concealed but acctlmtblo from 
bottom. 

All optloal madu1.a utLlize high 
performeoce 95% retlwtlve 
sheet Stmng Type II optlcal 
module is standard. 

C*~-Optlo.t blad&tlea 

s c 

P * * * h l l O 8 1  

HID lumiMtre6 supplied with 
high power factor bnlla6t with 
Class H insuletion. Minimum 
starting temperatures am 4DaC 

(-2O'Pt far MH. Compact 
Fluohment luminaires M u t e  
program start, high efaclent 
multl-voltage 50160tlz ballbst 
with -18'C (O'F) minimum 
sterting. 

(-4O'Fh far H% 8nd -30% 

E - -Doo~ 
Diecast daar features, llsl 
hem- end irnpact.resistant 
clear tempered Qtew lens 
mounted with iht$mal plated 
steel clips and sealed with 
EPDM gasketing. Hinged door 
secured in ptace vie two (2) 
captive testmers. 
F.-Flnleh 
Durable potyeester powder coat 
finish. Standard crMor is 
branre. Optlanar white, alack 
and silver odlprs eveilable. 
Other M i h  oobn wailable. 
Consuit you; Caoper Lighting 
Aapnsentatbre concerning 
stxxiial color requirements. 

E i  I 

coorm UQWTINQ 

IP }IMPACT 
TePEZDID 

s 01- 1 7 5 w 
Hlgh Prorrbre Sodium 

I 
M e t s l  Hal ids 

I 
t 

t i 6 - 6 2 W  
C w n p r o t  luarsecent - 

FGLL CUTOFF 

- W$LL MOUNT 

LUlVllNAiRE 

f 



LMarge Schmuckal - 601 Danforth St Page i I 

From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: William Needleman 
Date: 
Subject: 601 Danforth St 

Fri, Jun 3,2005 10:44 AM 

Bill, 
Has this site plan been approved yet? PD is coming in for his building permit on this. I need the stamped 
approved site plan from you. Thanks, 
Marge 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 2005-ooo2 
Application I. D. Number Zoning Copy 

Merrill Industries Inc 
111 012005 
Application Date 

Merrill Marine Terminal 
Project Name/Description 

601 - 601 Danforth St, Portland, Maine 
Address of Proposed Site 

Applicant 

114 Eben Hill Road, Yarmouth, ME 04096 
Applicant's Mailing Address 

ConsultanVAgent 
Applicant Ph: (207) 846-0100 
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax 

Agent Fax: 072 A003001 
Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot 

~ 

Proposed Development (check all that apply): New Building 0 Building Addition 0 Change Of Use 0 Residential 0 Office 0 Retail 

0 Manufacturing Warehouse/Distribution 0 Parking Lot 0 Other (specify) 

56,100 s.f. WD 
Prooosed Buildina sauare Feet or # of Units Acreaae of Site Zoning 

~ 

Check Review Required: 

Site Plan 
(majorhninor) 

0 Flood Hazard 

Zoning Conditional 
Use (ZBNPB) 

[7 Subdivision 
# of lots 

0 PAD Review 0 14-403 Streets Review 

0 HistoricPreservation 0 DEP Local Certification 0 Shoreland 

Fees Paid: Site Pla $4,000.00 Subdivision Engineer Review Date 111012005 

Reviewer n 

A - -  A 
Zoning Approval Status: 
0 Approved 0 Approved w/Conditions 

1 

See Attached 

_____ Approval Date 

n Condition ComDliance 

Approval Expiration Extension to 0 Additional Sheets 
Attached 

u 
signature date 

Performance Guarantee u Required* 0 Not Required 

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below 

L] Performance Guarantee Accepted 
date amount expiration date 

0 Inspection Fee Paid 
date amount 

Building Permit Issue 
date 

0 Performance Guarantee Reduced 
date remaining balance signature 

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 

CIN OFs#WbW@, ME 
0 Conditions (See Attached) 

date 

Final Inspection 

J A N 1 1 2 0 0 5  I signature date 

0 Certificate Of Occupancy 
date 

0 Performance Guarantee Released 
date signature 

0 Defect Guarantee Submitted 
submitted date amount expiration date 

0 Defect Guarantee Released 
date signature 



1 Marge Schmuckal- Merrill Rubb VI1 building Page I 1 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Bill, 

Marge Schmuckat 
William Needleman 
Tue, Feb 8,2005 10:40 AM 
Merrill Rubb VI1 building 

This morn.. Bg P.D. Merrill dropped off his final F.Jn showing building height for the newly proposed RUBB 
building. It is meeting the 45 foot building height. Because it is meeting the 45 foot building height, 
there are no further restrictive dimensional requirements on his building, nor further setback 
requirements. 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 



sebagotechnics.com 

One Chabot Street 
P.O. Box 1339 
Westbrook, Maine 
04098-1339 
Ph. 207-856-0277 
Fax 856-2206 

04480 

I /  

‘ i  
MEMORANDUM 

5v L i 

Bill Needleman, City of L1 z/ .I To: 

From: Don McElhinney 

Date: February 1,2005 

Subject: 
OF BUILDlNG lNSPECnoN OF PORTLAND,  ME^ 

Department 

Response to DeLuca-Hoff man Comments 

Merrill Industries - Rubb #7 

Site Location Application 
FE6 2 2005 

Enclosed please find updated site plans for the project. These plans r. 
0 

0 

A Site Circulation Plan by Sebago Technics, Inc. (STI) 
A Revised Grading and Utility Plan by Gagnon Engineering 
An Erosion/Sediment Control Plan by STI 
Two 11 x 17 drawings from Rubb Building Systems 

The balance of this memo responds point by point to the comments of DeLuca-Hoffman 
Associates. 

Item l a  - A copy of the response to this application from the Maine Historic Preservation 
Commission is attached. No response has been received to date from the Maine Inland Fish and 
Wildlife Department. 

ltem l b  -- The company owns a “Tenant” vacuum sweeper which it uses to clean roadways and 
parking lots as required. The cleanliness standard is mandated primarily by its customers. 

Item 2 - We concur that water quality should be improved simply due to the change in use and 
elimination of the scrap metal piles which historically occupied the development area. 

Item 3a - We have reviewed the project with Portland Water District. 
correspondence from them is attached for your use. 

Item3b - A site circulation map has been developed for the site. A copy has been attached 
The hydrant located near the proposed building is a private hydrant and as such, the maintenance 

A copy n f  

-1- 
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of the hydrant has been performed by Merrill Industries and the City of Portland Fire Department 
has also conducted inspections routinely. During this project, Lt. Gaylon McDougall of the 
Portland Fire Department was consulted for his input on fire flows at this location. Since we 
know the available flow/pressure from hydrant testing on West Commercial Street by PWD in 
the 199Os, Lt. McDougall was not concerned that available water flow and pressure would be 
available at the private hydrant. 

Item3c - Sebago Technics has reviewed and modified the site grading and stormwater 
conveyance system. Please refer to the revised plans enclosed herein. 

Items 3d - We have received sections of the building from Rubb Building Systems which show 
the height of the building. 

Items 3e - We are in the process of determining whether FAA review is necessary and if we 
need to file for review with them. 

Item3f - Proper inverts for the stormwater conveyance system have been added to the site 
utility and grading plan. 

Item3g - The building floor plan showing points of egress has been included with this 
submittal. Generally, it is seen that personnel doors are located at each comer of the building 
and one additional personnel door is located midway along the south side of the building. 

Item 3h - Lights will be located on all sides of the building. These are now shown on the 
attached drawings from Rubb and these are generally located 1 1 ’ from grade. 

Item 3i - An ErosiodSedimentation Control Plan has been developed for the site by STl. This 
drawing is enclosed. 

Items 3j - The proposed building will predominantly be founded on fill material. Dewatering 
during construction is not anticipated by the geotechnical report Section 11 of the original 
submittal. 

DTM : dl f 

-2- 



JOHN ELIAS BALDACCI 

GOVERNOR 

MAIN E HI s TO RI c PRES E RVAT I o N C o M M I  s s I o I* 
55 CAPITOL STREET 

6 5  STATE HOUSE STATION 
A U G U S T A ,  M A I N E  

04333 

EARLE G. SHETTLEWORTH. JR. 

DIRECTOR 

December 22,2004 

Donald T. McElhinney, VP Environmental Engineering 
Sebago Technics 
1 Chabot St. / P.O. Box 1339 
Westbrook, ME 04098-1339 

Project: 
Town: Portland, ME 

MHPC #2667-04 - proposed development; Merrill Industries site, Danforth Street 

Dear Mr. McElhinney: 

In response to your recent request, I have reviewed the information received December 3, 
2004 to initiate consultation on the above referenced project pursuant to Maine's Site Location of 
Development Law. 

Based on the location and scope of work, I have concluded that this project will have no 
effect upon historic properties [architectural or archaeological]. 

Please contact Mike Johnson of my staff if we can be of further assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

EGS/mj 



Portland Water District 
P.O. Box 3553 
225 Douglass Street 
Portland, Maine 04104-3553 

Phone: 207-774-5961 

FAX: 207-761-8307 

Web Site: www.pwd.org 

1 /28/2005 

Mr. Donald MacElhinney 
Sebago Technics 
One Chabot St., POB 1339 
Westbrook, ME 040981 339 

With regard to the Project known as Merrill Marine Terminal located on/in Danforth Street, Portland 
we offer the following comments pertaining to plans received 1/27/2005 

It was a pleasure to meet with you on January 26, 2005 to discuss this project. This letter will 
confirm that an "easement modification agreement" will be needed to permit the fill over our 
existing 20" water main and any other site improvements that are planned within our easement. As 
long as no building will be constructed in the easement, this can be handled at staff level without 
Trustee action being required. If the corner of the proposed building will encroach, then Trustee 
action would be required. Based on our review of the plans you left with me, it appears that the 
building will encroach by one foot. 

You mentioned that the westerly end of the building may be shortened and moved easterly a few 
feet, and if this is done it is likely that the encroachment will not occur. If there is no shortening of 
the building, then, sliding the whole structure to the east a few feet, or to the south a foot would 
clear the encroachment, too. 

As your plans develop, please apply to Norman Twaddel, our Right of Way Agent, to initiate the 
easement modification process. If I can be of further assistance, please advise me. 

JayHewett I 
DoclD: 177 

I C 
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Building-NFounted 

TVVH 

Ordering information 

,- 
Designation 

Hiqh Pressure Sodium 
TWH 705 
TWH 100s 
TWH 150S3 
TWH ZOOS 
TWH 250s 
TWH 400s 
TWH 250/400S4 

Metal Haldie 

c-2 
TWH 250M 
TWH 320M5 
TWH 350M5 
TWH 400M6 

Mercurv V a m r  
?!Ai!.! !no!! 
TVVF 175H 
TWH 250H 

L o w  Pressure Sodium 
TWH 35L' 

I n c a n o e s c e n t  
TWH 30012 

Die-Cast Wall-Paks, Lilass Hetractor 

Intended Use 

i o r  outdoor storage areas, warehouse and 
factory perimeters and loading docks. 

Features 

Housing - Rugged, die-cast aluminum 
housing. Corrosion-resistant captive ex- 
ternal hardware includes slotted hex- 
head fasteners. Standard finish is dark 
bronze polyester powder, electrostatical- 
ly applied and oven-cured. Other architc- 
tural  colors available. 
Oprics - Reflector is specula i  anodized 
aluminum. Refractor is prismatic borosili- 
cate glass. Lens is sealed and gasketed 
to inhibit entrance of outside contaminants. 
Ballast- 70-150W HPS & 100-150M: High- 
reactance, high-power factor. All others: 
Constant-wattage autotransformer. En- 
cased-and-potted solid-state ignitors 
(HPS and 100MH). Ballast is copper 
wound and 100% factorytested. UL listed. 
Electrical components mounted in 

hinged front cover  that inciudes prim;, 
and secondary electr ical disconnect. 

Installation - Back  housing IS  separat 
from front housing, eliminating ball: 
weight and promoting easy handling. T 
%" threaded wi r ing access. Back acce  
through removable %" knockout. MOL 
on any flat, non-combustible vertical s i  
face. Not recommended in applicatio 
where a sprayed stream of water c 
come in direct contact w i t h  glass len: 

Socket - Glazed porcelain imogul-bas 
horizontally or iented )with c o c n e r  all ,  
nickel plated screw shell and center c c  
tact. JKV pulse ra ted.  Medium-base. 
listed 660W, 600V. Mogul-base: UL lis1 
15OOW, 600V. 
Listings - UL Listed (standard). CSA 
NOM Certif ied (see Options). UL listed 
wet locations. IP65 rated 1250W and 1: 
low) or IP54 rated (400W) in accordan 
with IEC standard 529. 

Fcr  p r n d u c l  oe!ali( ana z?r 'ormanc? g a l a .  re. :'le f lUTDGr 
binder or  Ihe on-oine r z ra ioo  31 . Y W ~ v ! t I ~ o n i d  .om 

Example: JWH 250s - 

I 
'Jo It a g e 

120 insrai led CRT Corrosion-reSistant finish RNP Reacor Piormat P Y  
208' 

15OW & below only) 240' 
PER NEMA m is t - l o ck  receotacle, ' XHP R e a c t a n c e  Yiqh 

339,ver .Jc!zr j a  217 EC Emergency circuit i i  l i  

347 QRS Uuartz restrike system 
only1 4808 CR Corrosion-resistant finish 

CSA CSA Cer t i f ied TB3  

iTeilonli3 factor a d l l d s i  iHPS 
P E  Phoroekctric Cell - button VPe 

!PI !]'TIP ji;hifiped ,r: ::nrtnn :wth 
f ixture) 

LS L a m p  support !mogul socket 
only)  

SF Single fuse (120, 277, 347V)' 
O F  ~ ~ ~ b l ~  fuse (208, 240, 48ovii 

; / I P S  5!3!vA!  Q, ?zIm,o; 

NOM NOM Certified icon: 
Larnp/FixtureiBaliast FS Full shield 

Weight 
\ N 3 t t i g e  R a i l a s  9 s  Kg  

WG Wirequardi5 
V G  V a n d a l  guar'" Hiqh Pressure Sodium lMed iC iGi  

3 5  RHPF-RNPF 24 11 SCWA Super SCWA Pulse S ta r t  Bailas: 

D i m e n s i o n s  a r e  s h o w n  in i n c h e s  
/ c e n t  i m eters I u 11 I e ss o f  h e w i s e  n o le  d 

TWH 
H e i s h l  15Jln1401 

Ontians/Accessones 

50 RHP 24  1 1  

1UU H X  HFF 2 4  i l  
2b ? ?  

zoo 28 13 

70 H X - H P F  24 11  

7 C I ,  I J" 

Hiqh P:css,irc Soditim i M o g / C l e a i !  

250 CWA 32 1 5  
400 42  19  

100 X H P  26  12 
+ 0 - i  150 26 i 2  

175 26 12 
250 CWA 32 1 5  
400 42 15 

Meta l  Hald ie  ( b l ed i1001  MogiCIear) 

(150M-400M only--nia 175M 1 

6aliasi iHPS 150W 8 b2ioW only!  
RHP Rcac:or High Power factor 

.- 
Accesso r i es  ( O r d e i  separat 

R K I  PEE1 Photoe1ectr;c ccntrcl ki!, 1 2 O V  
PE3  NEMP. ~WIS!- IOCK phntocnntrnl, 3 4  
PE4 N E M A  twist-lock ohotocontroi, 4E 



MERRILL INDUSTRIES, INC. 

Minutes of Neighborhood Meeting 
6:OO PM Monday January 3 1,2005 

At 
601 Danforth Street 

Portland, Maine 

Attendance: A) Neighborhood: Joan Amory 
59 Chadwick Street 
Portland 

B) Merrill Industries: P.D. Merrill 

Subject: Proposed Rubb VI1 Warehouse Development 

Meeting was called to order at 6:  10 PM in the lower corridor of the marine terminal 
office to review the overall site plan and proposed warehouse layout and elevations. 

Mrs. Amory was reporting for “Working Waterfront” newspaper and was interested in 
the building construction, history of the building company, other applications of the 
building and its performance in fire and other casualty situations. 

All questions were covered and the meeting was adjourned at 6:28 PM. 

Respectfully submitted, 

P.D. Merrill 



City of Portland, Maine 
code of Ordinances, revised 10/01/2000 
Sec. 14-320.2. Dimensional requirements. 

subject to the following requirements: 

(1) Minimum l o t  s i ze :  None. 

( 2 )  Minimum f r o n t a g e :  None. 

( 3 )  Minimum yard dimensioas: 

Front setback: None. 

Side setback: None. 

Rear setback: None. 

Land Use 
chapter 14 

Setback from pier lAne: No withstanding the above 
requirements, a minimum setback of five (5 )  feet from the 
edge of any pier, wharf or bulkhead shall be required for 
any structure. The setback area may be utilized for 
activities related to the principal uses carried on in 
the structure, subject to the provisions of sections 
14-319 and 14-320, but shall not be utilized for  
off-street parking. The edge of any pier, wharf or 
bulkhead shall include any attached apron(s). 

(4) Maximum l o t  coverage: One hundred (100) percent 

(5) Maximum b u i l d i n g  h e i g h t :  Forty-five (45) feet, except as 
follows: 

a. In the areas bounded as described below, facilities. 
for bulk storage of materials<delivered to a site 
by waterborne transportation or awaiting 
transportation from the site by means of waterborne transportation may be erected up maximum 
heights indicated i 

1. In the area that lies between Danforth Street 
and the Veterans Memorial Bridge: One hundred 
forty-five .. (145) feet. 

2 .  In the area between Danforth Street and the 
projection of the centerline of Vaughn Street 
between its intersections with Orchard Street 
and Danforth Street: Seventy (70) feet. I 

Chapter 14 
Page 353 of 666 



City of Portland, Maine 
code of Ordinances, revised 10/01/2000 
Sec. 14-320.2. Dimensional requirements. 

Land Use 
Chapter 14 

3. 

4 .  

5 .  

For 

In the area between the projection of the 
centerline of Vaughn Street between its 
intersections with Orchard Street and Danforth 
Street and the projection of the centerline of 
Fletcher Street between its intersections with 
Orchard Street and Danforth Street: 
Seventy- f ive ( 7 5 )  feet . 
In the area formed by the projection of the 
centerline of Fletcher Street between its 
intersections with Orchard Street and Danforth 
Street easterly to the projection of the 
centerline of Emery Street between its 
intersections with Taylor Street and Danforth 
Street: Seventy-five (75) feet. 

In those areas where the maximum height may 
not exceed forty-five (45) feet above grade, 
no structure may exceed sixty-five (65) feet 
in height above mean sea level. 

@*V *n * 

&Mi 

purposes of this section, a projection of the 
centerline of a street shall consist of an 
extension of the centerline of the street to the 
water side boundary of the waterfront port 

b. standards for 
feet in height 

above grade within the waterfront port development 
zone : 

1. 

2 .  

_ _  
The pximum _horizonadiagonal measurement of 
portions of a structure, cluster of structures 
or equipment exceeding forty-five (45)  feet in 
height above 
hundred (loo)-.. 
t m  - m-e s i  ruc t  
equipment (I is the maximum 
permitted ge m horizontal 
measurement ma 

In addition to any other 
portions of structur 

Chapter 14 



City of Portland, Maine 
Coae of Ordinances, revised l O / O l / 2 O O O  

Land Use 
Chapter 14 

structures exceeding forty-five (45) feet in 
height above 11 be set back 1 a minimum l i  

exterior 
e underlying fee 

interest for the structure or 
s forty-five ) 

i* *,d%fad%tm +- .Y et in height above grade. 

“ w e  or cluster of structures 
forty-five (45) feet in height above 
be located closer than one hundred 

eet 
‘“t 

4. 

5. 
/ 

The cumulative width of the portion of 
structures exceeding forty-five (45) feet in 
height above grade shall not exceed more than 
thirty (30) percent of the average width of 
the lot as measured by a line drawn parallel 
to the water. 

No structure shall exceed forty-five (45) feet 
in height above grade within the view 
corridors established by the projection of the 
street right-of-way lines of Vaughn Street or 

6. 

7 .  

Emery Street. 
/- 

For purposes of this section only, moveable 
elements such as cranes and gantries, and 
connection devices such as conveyors or 
bridges shall not be subject to the space and 
bulk requirements, but shall be subject to a 
determination by the Federal Aviation 
Administration that the location of such 
equipment will not create a hazard to 
navigation. Other rooftop appurtenances shall 
not exceed the maximum height limits set forth 
in this section. 

The applicant must provide a determination 
from the Federal Aviation Administration that 
structures and equipment will not exceed the 
applicable height guidelines for the runway 
approach and will not create a hazard to 
avigable airspace. Such a determination‘shall 

Chapter 14 
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city of Portland, Maine 
Code of Ordinances, revised 10/01/2000 
Sec. 14-320.2. Dimensional requirements. 

Land Use 
Chapter 14 

be accepted as conclusive evidence that the 
proposed development will not create a hazard. 

8 .  Accessory uses in structures which exceed 
forty-five (45) feet in height above grade 
shall not be located higher than forty-five 
(45) feet within the structure. 

(Ord. No. 168-93, 3 2 ,  1-4-93) 

Sec. 14-320.3. Performance standards. 

All uses in the waterfront port development zone shall comply 
with the 

(1) 

following standards: 

Outdoor storage of materials: Outdoor storage of 
commodities and materials accessory to normal conduct of 
business, except pilings and/or cranes , shall be 
permitted to a maximum height of forty-five (45) feet, 
and such materials shall be entirely contained, including 
runoff contaminants and residual material, within a 
designated area within the lot boundaries. 

Noise : 

a. The level of sound, measured by a sound level meter 
with frequency weighting network (manufactured 
according to standards prescribed by the American 
National Standards Institute, Inc.), inherently and 
recurrently generated within the waterfront port 
development zone between the hours of 7 : O O  p.m. and 
7 : O O  a.m. from facilities or operation 
commenced on 1, 1988, shall not 
exceed on the A scale at 

residential zone, 
activities, 

sound from traffic on public streets, sound from 
temporary activities such as festivals, and sound 
created as a result of, or relating to, an 
emergency, including sound from emergency warning 
signal devices. 

b. In measuring sound levels under this section, 
sounds with a continuous duration of less than 

Chapter 14 
Page 356 of 666 
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m m #  TELEFAX 
BUILDING SYSTEMS 

COMPANY: RU68 INC., 
Sanford Airport 
P.O. Bax 711 
Sanford, Maine 04073 
Tel: (207) 324-2877 
Fax: (207) 324-2347 
E-mail: info@nrbbusa. corn , 

Sent[ ] 
REF: 7 . .  

DATE: 

~ 

h N  I N T E R N A T I O N A L  C O M P A N Y  

JUN. 20 ' 0 5  (TUE)  

I 

12:03 COMMUNICATION Na:22 PAGE. 1 
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I 

I mma[t.am* p n V #  
I 

RUBB. INC. 
BUILDING SYSTEMS 

Junc 20,2005 

P.0. Bbx 711, I Rubb Lane 
Sanfoml, Maine 04073 USA 
Tel: 207 324 2877 
Fa%: 207 324 23U7 
E-mail: infoQrtlbbusa.com 

Mr. Mike Nugent 
Inspection Services Manager 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

By Telefax: 207-874-8716 

Dear Mike: I 

Here are the W P A  701 test results for the PVC co&ring material used on the struchxre. 
Also included are the specification sheets for the cdbering materid. 

The Menill VI! structure is a newsprint conditionin facility that will be kept at 
approximately 55' F to 60 ' F. It will be fully insul with R-19 insulation. 

Sincerely, 
Rubb, Inc. 

Chief Engineer 

RUBE EULDHCIS LTD. 
T d  4 1 9 1  4&?827? 
Fax: +44 191 482 2516 

. .  

1 AN INTERNATIONAL COMPANY 

JUN. 20 ' 05 (TUE) 12:03 COMMUNICAT1C)N N ~ : 2 2  PAGE. 2 

http://infoQrtlbbusa.com


RUBB BUILDINGS PAGE 03/07  06/20/2005 12:11 12073242347 

B y  S e a m a n  C o r p o r a t i o n  

High Performance 8 028 Architectural Fubric 

3115/3115 N 700/700 Ibf 

Adhesion 10 lbdin A%X4 D751 Dielecbic Wel 
Hydrostatic Resistance 

AsTlw D751 Procedure A 

Dead b a d  
1MIGT-52983E hodi€ied) 

5 MFa 500 psi 

2 in selm,  tl hrs, I in strip 
266 lbf @ Room temp. 

5 Qn seam, 4 h, 2.5 cm strip 
1183 N CP, Room temp. 

Para.4.5.2.19 133 lbf Q 160" IF 591. N @I 71°C 



06/20/2005 12:11 12073242347 RUBE 1 BUILDINGS PAGE 84/07 

Protan Quality 482/782 28 ozky FR PVC Coated Polyester 

Ease Type 

Construction: Woven 

Base Fabric Weight: 6.9 odsy 

Coated Weight: ASTM D751 28 orlsy 

Poly~ster, I 100 dtex 
___LI-.. 

--- Y.... " .  , 

__L., , .. 

ASTM 02261 

Trapezoid Tear: ASTM 135733 I 80/70 Ibs 
Grab Tensile: ASTM 0751 630/6213 Ibshn 
S t r i ~  Tensile: ASTM D5035 ~ 340/335 Ibs/in 

I . . . . .  . ~ . . .  

I 
Adhesion (Seam Peel): ASTM0751 1 75 Ib/in 

Wyd rostatic Resistance: 
U__. 

ASTM D751 - P r d u r e  A Over 500 PSI 
~~ _ _ ~ ~  

Low Tm-perStuf@ (-40" F). ASTM Da'I36 Pass 

Flame Resistence: NFPA 701 Pass 
I__ . .  - 

Quality 482 is provided with matte finlsh and quality 782 has d bcqueed  finish Standard roll length is 150 meters h w v e r  the 
material can be provided in roll lengths from 50m to upon request Roil goads can normally be  slit to custom widths for 9 
nominaf cham. 

Technical data is ksed upon average tested production values Jetsis W sfaadard doviation and is believed to be representative 
of the performance &amctenstics of the rnoteriaf. Specificstions and charaderisks m-e subject to change m~clf notice. No 
oblieation or liability whetsoever is assumed in canneNian with this infomatian. The end user is encouraged to undertake 
performance testing of their choice to deiermtne the suitability of this materiel for its intended md use. 

I ' - .  

JUN. 20 0 5  (TUE) 12:04 COMMUNICATION ~ ~ ~ 2 2  PACE. 4 
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RUBE I BUILDINGS 

FAX E#). 2073242347 

PAGE 05/07 

P. 17 

specimen 

1 
2 
3 
4 
B 
8 
7 
.I3 
9 
10 

Average 

JUN. 2 0  8 0 5  (TUE) 1 2 ~ 0 4  C O M M U N I C A T I ~ N  I ~ ~ : 2 2  PAGE. 5 
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RUBB 1 BUILDINGS 
I 

PAGE 06/67 

NF'PA 201 - 1996 FIR TESTS FOR 

TEST2 
FI;ARZE-RESI[STANT AND FILMS 

Client: 
Address: 

Received Date: 
Test Date: 

Report Date: 

Project No: 

Sample Identification: 

Description: 

Sample Preparation: 

Specimen Wt.: 

1 Rubb, Inc. I 

Sanford Airporti 
Sanford, ME 04073 

September 7 ,  1, 
September 2 0 
September 

10790-105539 

Protan Quality 480 

PVC Coated Poliester 

Tested as receivbd. 
I 

27.77 ounces /sq, yd. 
I 

I 
SufMWrpiR Y OF TEST P ROCEDUR E 1 
10 specimens ofmateria1 4.9 in. x 47.25 in. are tit. with their long dimension 
parallel t o  the length direction YwitY machine). 1 The test specimens are 
conditioned t o  220-225°F (105-108"C) for not l eq than  one hour and not more than 
3 hours. Specimens are removed from the oven e at a time and tested 
immediately. The specimens are supported with 
column and exposed t o  an 11" flame for two 

in a three-sided vertical 
The flame impinges 

approximately 7 inches on the specimen. 

I 
m s T  CRIrnRIA I 
No specimen shall continue flaming for more tha two seconds. Len& of char 
shall not exceed 17.13 inches from the bottom edqe of the specimen. No flaming on 
flour of apparatus is allowed for longer than t w o  seconds, 

Omega Point Laboratorihs, Inc. 
16015 Shady Falls Rdad 

Elmendorf, Texas 781 12 9784 

www.opl.com / e-mail- morein Qopl.com 
210-635-8100 / FAX: 210-635-81 01 / 800-966-5253 
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' 4  Project No. 10790-105539 
Rubb, Inc. 8' _ _  

9 0 0 10.00 
7.31 10 0 0 

' 0  8.01 Average 0.1 

RUBE ,BUILDINGS PAGE 07/07 

September 21,1999 
Page 2 

TEST RES UZTS 

Flaming Drips requirements (None > 2 Seck 
Char Length requirements (None > 17.13 in.  fro^ bottom edge): 

PASSED 
PASSED 

"HIS TEST SPECIMEN PASSED TH3E I"A 701 TEST 2 FXRJ3 TEST 

This report contains a t o t 4  of two pages. 

Servando Rorno 
Fire Test Technologist 

Reviewed and approved: 

Ernst L. Schmidt, Jr, 
Manager, Small Scale Testing 

21-44 I 2, 

JUN. 20 ' 0 5  ( T U E )  1 2  : 0 5  
j 
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198 MAIN STREET 
G O R M ,  MAINE 04038 
Fax: 207-839-8035 

FAX TRANSMISSION COWR SHEET 

Please Call 207-839-8085 if you have amy problems receiving this fax. 

This message is intended only for the me Of the indivinlacot or entity to which it is 

addressed or copied (below), and may contain infomation t h f  is privileged ~rui  
confincntiai. rfthe reader of this rnewqe is not the intended recipient, any dis- 
semination, drsrriburion, or copying of thiv communication Is sWctt’ypmhibited. 
Fyou have received thk communication in mor, p h s e  natifv us immediately by 
telephone. 
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